
FILED 
FEB - 8 2012 

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation of 
NO. H-37523 LA 

MAZAR CORP ., MUKHTAR A. PEERZAY, 
as officer of Mazar Corp. , and 

ABDUL KARIM KABIR, 

Respondents . 

DECISION 

This Decision is being issued in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 11520 of the Government Code, on evidence 
of compliance with Section 11505 of the Government Code and 
pursuant to the Order of Default filed on January 23, 2012, and 
the findings of fact set forth herein are based on one or more 
of the following: (1) Respondent's express admissions; (2) 
affidavits; and (3) other evidence. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1 . 

On September 9, 2011, Robin Trujillo made the 
Accusation in her official capacity as a Deputy Real Estate 
Commissioner of the State of California. . The Accusation, 
Statement to Respondent, and Notice of Defense were mailed, by 
certified mail, to Respondents MAZAR CORP. and MUKHTAR A. 
PEERZAY's last known mailing address on file with the Department 
on September 13, 2011. A second attempt at service was made on 
October 21, 2011, by regular mail. 

On January 23, 2012, no Notice of Defense having been 
filed herein within the time prescribed by Section 11506 of the 
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Government Code, Respondents MAZAR CORP. and MUKHTAR A. 
PEERZAY's defaults were entered herein. 

2. 

At all times herein mentioned, Respondents were 
licensed and/or have license rights under the Real Estate Law 
part 1 of Division 4 of the California Business and Professions 

Code) . 
3. 

All references to the "Code" are to the California 
Business and Professions Code and all references to 
"Regulations" are to Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of 
Regulations . 

From August 3, 2007, through August 2, 2011, MAZAR 
CORP. ( "Respondent MAZAR" ) was licensed (License No. 01820165) 
as a real estate corporation. From August 3, 2007, through 
August 2, 2011, Respondent MAZAR was acting by and through 
Respondent MUKHTAR A. PEERZAY ("PEERZAY") as its officer 
pursuant to Code Section 10159.2 to be responsible for ensuring 
compliance with the Real Estate Law. 

5. 

From August 3, 2007, through August 2, 2011, 
Respondent PEERZAY was licensed (License No. 01440380) as an 
officer for Respondent MAZAR. 

6 . 

On February 1, 2010, the California Franchise Tax 
Board suspended the corporate powers, rights and privileges of 
Respondent MAZAR pursuant to the provisions of the California 
Revenue and Taxation Code. MAZAR's corporate status remains 
suspended. 

The suspension of Respondent MAZAR's corporate status 
is in violation of Regulation 2742, subdivision (c) and 
constitutes grounds to suspend or revoke Respondent MAZAR's 
corporate real estate broker license pursuant to Code Section 
10177 (d) . 
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8 

The conduct, acts and/or omissions of Respondent 
PEERZAY as set forth in Paragraph 7, above, in failing to 
adequately supervise the activities of Respondent' MAZAR to 
ensure compliance with the Real Estate Law, is in violation of 
Code Section 10159.2 and constitutes grounds to discipline the 
license and/or license rights of Respondent PEERZAY pursuant to 
Code Section 10177 (h) . 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

Cause for disciplinary action against Respondent MAZAR 
CORP, exists pursuant to Business and Professions Code Section 
10177 (d). 

2 . 

Cause for disciplinary action against Respondent 
MUKHTAR A. PEERZAY. exists pursuant to Business and Professions 
Code Section 10177 (h) 

3 . 

The standard of proof applied was clear and convincing 
proof to a reasonable certainty 

ORDER 

The licenses and license rights of Respondents MAZAR 
CORP. and MUKHTAR A. PEERZAY under the provisions of Part I of 
Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code are revoked 

This Decision shall become effective at 12 o'clock 
noon February 28, 2012. 

DATED : 2012. 1/31 
BARBARA J. BIGBY 
Acting Real Estate Commissioner 
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1 Department of Real Estate 
320 West Fourth Street, Suite 350 
Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 
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FILE D JAN 23 2012 
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

By_C.2 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

10 * 

11 In the Matter of the Accusation of 
NO. H-37523 LA 

12 MAZAR CORP. , MUKHTAR A. PEERZAY, 
DEFAULT ORDER as officer of Mazar Corp. , a 

13 ABDUL KARIM KABIR, 
14 Respondents. 

16 Respondents, MAZAR CORP. and MUKHTAR A. PEERZAY, having 

17 failed to file a Notice of Defense within the time required by 
18 Section 11506 of the Government Code, are now in default. It is, 
19 therefore, ordered that a default be entered on the record in 
20 this matter. 

-21 
IT IS SO ORDERED 

23 

24 

25 

January 23, 2012 
BARBARA J. BIGBY 
Acting Real Estate Commissioner 

By : DOLORES WEEKS 
26 Regional Manager 

27 



LISSETE GARCIA, Counsel (SBN 211552) 
Department of Real Estate 

N 320 West 4th Street, Suite 350 
Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 

w 

Telephone: (213 ) 576-6982 
(Direct) (213) 576-6914 

FILED 
SEP. 1 3 2011 

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

By_C2 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

10 

11 In the Matter of the Accusation of 
12 

MAZAR CORP. , MUKHTAR A. PEERZAY, ) 
13 as officer of Mazar Corp. , and 

ABDUL KARIM' KABIR, 
14 

15 Respondents . 

NO. H-37523 LA 

ACCUSATION 

17 The Complainant, Robin Trujillo, a Deputy Real Estate 

18 Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of Accusation 

19 against MAZAR CORP. , MUKHTAR A. PEERZAY, as officer of Mazar 

20 Corp., and ABDUL KARIM KABIR (collectively "Respondents" ) is 
21 informed and alleges as follows: 
22 1 . 

23 
The Complainant, Robin Trujillo, a Deputy Real Estate 

24 
Commissioner of the State of California, makes this Accusation 

25 

in her official capacity. 
26 

27 

11I 
28 
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2 . 

N At all times herein mentioned, Respondents were 

w licensed and/or have license rights under the Real Estate Law 

(Part 1 of Division 4 of the California Business and Professions 

Code) . 

3 . 

All references to the "Code" are to the California 

Business and Professions Code and all references to 

"Regulations" are to Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of 
10 

Regulations. 

12 

13 From August 3, 2007, through August 2, 2011, MAZAR 

CORP. ("Respondent MAZAR" ) was licensed (License No. 01820165) 

as a real estate corporation. From August 3, 2007, through 

14 

16 August 2, 2011, Respondent MAZAR was acting by and through 

17 Respondent MUKHTAR A. PEERZAY ("PEERZAY" ) as its officer 

18 pursuant to Code Section 10159.2 to be responsible for ensuring 

19 compliance with the Real Estate Law. 

20 5. 

21 From August 3, 2007, through August 2, 2011, 
22 Respondent PEERZAY was licensed (License No. 01440380) as an 
23 

officer for Respondent MAZAR. 
24 

6. 

25 

From May 5, 2005, through the present, Respondent 
26 

ABDUL KARIM KABIR ("KABIR" ) has been licensed (License No. 
27 

01484613) as a real estate salesperson. From November 15, 2008, 
28 

through July 12, 2011, Respondent KABIR was licensed under the 



employ of Respondent MAZAR. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACCUSATION 
w 

( SUSPENDED CORPORATE STATUS - Respondent MAZAR) 

(FAILURE TO SUPERVISE - Respondent PEERZAY) 

7 . 

On February 1, 2010, the California Franchise Tax 

Board suspended the corporate powers, rights and privileges of 

9 Respondent MAZAR pursuant to the provisions of the California 

10 Revenue and Taxation Code. MAZAR's corporate status remains 

11 suspended. 

12 8. 

13 
The suspension of Respondent MAZAR's corporate status 

14 
is in violation of Regulation 2742, subdivision (c) and 

15 

constitutes grounds to suspend or revoke Respondent MAZAR's 
16 

corporate real estate broker license pursuant to Code Sections 
17 

10177(d) and/or 10177(g) . 
18 

9 . 

19 

The conduct, acts and/or omissions of Respondent 
20 

PEERZAY as set forth in Paragraph 8, above, in failing to 
21 

adequately supervise the activities of Respondent MAZAR to 
22 

23 ensure compliance with the Real Estate Law, is in violation of 

24 Section 10159.2 of the Code and constitutes grounds to 

25 discipline the license and/or license rights of Respondent 

26 PEERZAY pursuant to Code Sections 10177 (h), 10177 (d) and/or 

27 10177(g) . 
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SECOND CAUSE. OF ACCUSATION 

ADVANCE FEE VIOLATIONS/UNLICENSED ACTIVITY 
N Respondent KABIR) 

10 

A There is hereby incorporated in this Second, separate 

Cause of Accusation, all of the allegations contained in 

Paragraphs 1 though 9 above, with the same force and effect as 

if herein fully set forth. 
Co 

11. 

Allstate Home Solutions, Inc. is not now, and has 
10 

11 never been, licensed by the Department in any capacity. 

12 Respondent KABIR is the owner and director of Allstate Home 

13 
Solutions, Inc. 

12 
14 

For an unknown period of time beginning no later than 

16 October 28, 2008, and continuing to the present, KABIR, while 

15 

17 using the fictitious business name Allstate Home Solutions, 

Inc., or other fictitious business names not known at this time, 

19 engaged in the business of, acted in the capacity of, advertised 
20 or assumed to act as real estate brokers in the State of 
21 California within the meaning of Code Sections 10131 (d) and 
22 10131.2. Their activities included soliciting borrowers or 
23 

lenders for and/or negotiating loans, collecting payments and/or 
24 

performing services for borrowers or lenders in connection with 
25 

loans secured by liens on real property. Their activities also 
26 

included claiming, demanding, charging, receiving, collecting or 
27 

contracting for the collection of an advance fee within the 
28 



meaning of Code Sections 10026, 10085, 10085.5 and 10085.6. 

13 

w On or around October 28, 2008, ABDUL KARIM KABIR, 

doing business as Allstate Home Solutions, Inc. , solicited loan 

modification and negotiation services in connection with a loan 
6 secured by liens on real property to Ana Hernandez. On October 

28, 2008, Ana Hernandez paid $2, 495 in advance fees to Allstate 

Home Solutions, Inc. for loan negotiation and modification 
9 services. Ana Hernandez did not obtain a loan modification 

10 through Allstate Home Solutions, Inc. 
11 14. 

12 On or around March 27, 2009, ABDUL KARIM KABIR, doing 
13 business as Allstate Home Solutions, Inc. , solicited loan 

14 modification and negotiation services in connection with a loan 

Between 15 secured by liens on real property to Arnulfo Solares. 
16 March 27, 2009, and September 14, 2009, Arnulfo Solares paid 
17 $2, 495 in advance fees to Allstate Home Solutions, Inc. for loan 
18 negotiation and modification services. Arnulfo Solares did not 
19 obtain a loan modification through Allstate Home Solutions, Inc. 
20 15. 

21 On or around August 25, 2009, ABDUL KARIM KABIR, doing 
22 business as Allstate Home Solutions, Inc., solicited loan 
23 modification and negotiation services in connection with a loan 
24 secured by liens on real property to Ofelia Hernandez. Between 

August 25, 2009, and November 17, 2009, Ofelia Hernandez paid 
26 $4, 000 in advance fees to Allstate Home Solutions, Inc. for loan 
27 negotiation and modification services. Ofelia Hernandez did not 
28 obtain a loan modification through Allstate Home Solutions, Inc. 



16 

The conduct, acts and/or omissions of Allstate Home 

w Solutions, Inc. and ABDUL KARIM KABIR, as set forth above, were 

not made under the supervision of Respondents MAZAR or PEERZAY. 

17 

As set forth above, Allstate Home Solutions, Inc. and 

ABDUL KARIM KABIR solicited and entered into loan negotiation or 

modification agreements with borrowers when they were not 

licensed by the Department as real estate brokers or acting 

10 under the employment of a licensed broker. 

11 18 

12 
The overall conduct of Respondent KABIR, as described 

13 

above, is in violation of Code Sections 10130 and 10131.2 and 
14 

constitutes cause for the suspension or revocation of the real 

estate license and license rights of KABIR pursuant to the 
16 

provisions of Code Sections' 10177 (d) , 10177(j) and/or 10177(g) . 

111 

18 

19 
1 1.1 

20 
111 

21 
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22 
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23 
111 

24 
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25 

26 
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27 

28 
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WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be 

conducted on the allegations of this Accusation and that upon 

w proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary 
A action against all licenses and/or license rights of Respondents 
un 

MAZAR CORP. , MUKHTAR A. PEERZAY, as officer of Mazar Corp. , and 

ABDUL KARIM KABIR under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 

4 of the Business and Professions Code) and for such other and 
8 

further relief as may be proper under other applicable 

provisions of law. 
10 

Dated at Los Angeles, California 
11 

12 
this 9 _ day of September, 2011. 

13 

14 

15 Deputy Real Estate Commissioner 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 CC : Mazar Corp. 
Mukhtar A. Peerzay 

24 Abdul Karim Kabir 
25 Dolores Garces Lew 

Robin Trujillo 
26 Sacto. 

27 

28 


